

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Nov 05, 2015, 4:45 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 91494-0

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL
THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PATRICIA BLACKBURN, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPT OF SOCIAL & HEALTH
SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants/Respondents.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Jesse Wing, WSBA #27751
JesseW@mhb.com
Joe Shaeffer, WSBA #33273
JosephS@mhb.com
Tiffany M. Cartwright, WSBA#43564
TiffanyC@mhb.com
MacDonald Hoague & Bayless
Hoge Building, Suite 1500
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-1604

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
A. The Hospital’s Continued Denial of an On-Going Policy that Authorizes Race-Based Staffing is Flatly Contradicted by the Evidence.....	1
B. Race was a “Substantial Factor”	6
C. The Unpublished Cursory Memorandum Decision in the Companion Federal Case is Unpersuasive.....	8
D. Published Federal <i>Facial</i> Discrimination Precedent is Persuasive Authority	9
E. “Facial” Discrimination is Explicit Discrimination.....	14
F. RCW 49.60.180(4) Prohibits Racial Staffing	17
G. The State’s Treatment Decisions are Subject to Scrutiny in this Case and the State Failed to Justify its use of Race as a Substantial Factor in Treating Patients	17
H. Racial Staffing is Inherently Harmful and Unworkable.....	20
I. Hostile Work Environment.....	21
II. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Adams v. City of New York</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 108 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	21
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	15
<i>Ferrill v. Parker Group, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 468 (11th Cir. 1999)	10, 11, 12
<i>Hailey v. City of Camden</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.N.J. 2009).....	21
<i>Healey v. Southwood Psychiatric Hosp.</i> , 78 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Nevada Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	19
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Impl. Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	14, 15
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	16, 19, 21
<i>Lam v. Univ. of Hawai'i</i> , 40 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Leftwich v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 470 F. Supp. 758 (W.D. Pa. 1979).....	13
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	13, 14
<i>Nance v. Librarian of Cong.</i> , 661 F. Supp. 794 (D.D.C. 1987).....	13
<i>Pitre v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 76-218-C2, 1985 WL 56638 (D. Kan. Apr. 23, 1985).....	13
<i>Sims v. Montgomery County Commission</i> , 766 F. Supp. 1052 (M.D. Ala. 1990)	10, 11, 12
 <u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Fahn v. Cowlitz Cnty.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 368 (1980).....	17
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 340 (2007)	17

MacKay v. Acorn Custom Cabinetry, Inc.,
127 Wn.2d 302 (1995) 8

State Statutes

RCW 49.60 9
RCW 49.60.010 16
RCW 49.60.180(4)..... 16
